

Edward L. Barocas, Esq.
Jeanne LoCicero, Esq.
Iris Bromberg, Esq.
American Civil Liberties Union
of New Jersey Foundation
89 Market Street, 7th Floor
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 642-2086

**LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW**, a non-profit
advocacy organization located
in Washington, D.C.,

Plaintiff,

v.

**ATLANTIC CITY BOARD OF
EDUCATION**, a public agency
formed under the laws of the
State of New Jersey; **ANGELA
BROWN**, in her professional
capacity as custodian of
records for the Atlantic City
Board of Education,

Defendants.

:
:
:
: **SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY**
: **LAW DIVISION: Atlantic County**
:
: Docket No.:
:
: Civil Action
:
:
:
: **PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF**
: **JUDGMENT ON VERIFIED COMPLAINT**
:
:
:
:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE ATLANTIC CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION UNREASONABLY DENIED
 PLAINTIFF’S ACCESS TO THE GOVERNMENT RECORDS REQUESTED ON FEBRUARY
 10, 2015. 6

 A. OPRA Permits “Any Person” Access to Government Records 6

 B. Access to the Requested Records Should Be Granted Pursuant to
 OPRA Because Plaintiff “Identif[ied] With Reasonable Clarity” the
 Government Records it Sought 12

 C. Plaintiff Contests Defendants’ Claim that Records Containing
 School-Specific Data Does Not Exist. 21

 II. PLAINTIFF SHOULD HAVE BEEN PROVIDED WITH THE REQUESTED RECORDS
 PURSUANT TO COMMON LAW BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S INTEREST IN THE RECORDS
 OUTWEIGHTS DEFENDANTS’ INTEREST IN NONDISCLOSURE 26

 III. THIS COURT SHOULD FIND THAT PLAINTIFF IS A PREVAILING PARTY
 AND SHOULD BE AWARDED A “REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEE” BECAUSE IT HAD TO
 FILE THIS LAWSUIT TO PRESERVE ITS RIGHT TO RECEIVE THE RECORDS
 REQUESTED ON FEBRUARY 10, 2015 30

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Asbury Park Press v. Ocean County Prosecutor’s Office, 374 N.J. Super. 312 (App. Div. 2004)5

Bent v. Twp. of Stafford Police Dept., 381 N.J. Super. 30 (App. Div. 2005)14, 15, 16, 24

Bd. of Educ. of Newark v. N.J. Dept. of Treasury, 145 N.J. 266 (1996)25

Burnett v. County of Gloucester, 415 N.J. Super. 506 (App. Div. 2010) passim

Educ. Law Ctr.v.N.J. Dept. Edu., 198 N.J. 274 (2009)30, 31

Gannett N.J. Partners, LP v. Cty. Of Middlesex, 379 N.J. Super. 205 (App. Div. 2005).....16

Higg-A-Rella v. County of Essex, 141 N.J. 35 (1995).25,30

Home News v. Dep’t of Health, 144 N.J. 446 (1996).....34

In re Kollman, 210 N.J. 557 (2012)7

James v. N.J. Mfrs. Ins. Co., 216 N.J. 552 (2014).....12

Katon ex rel. Muslim Advocates v. NJ Dept. of Law and Public Safety, Office of Atty. Gen., 2015 WL 567305 (App. Div. 2015)10, 11

Keddie v. Rutgers, 148 N.J. 36 (1997)31, 33

Loigman v. Kimmelman, 102 N.J. 98 (1986) 31, 32, 33

MAG Entertainment, LLC v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 375 N. J. Super. 534 (App. Div. 2005)14, 15, 16, 24

Mason v. City of Hoboken, 196 N.J. 51 (2008).....5, 35

McBurney v. Young, 133 S. Ct. 1790 (2013)11

McClain v. College Hosp., 99 N.J. 346 (1985)32, 34

<u>N.J. Builders Ass'n v. N.J. Council on Affordable Hous.</u> , 390 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 166 (App. Div. 2007)	15, 17, 18, 24
<u>Shim v. Rutgers - The State Univ. of N.J.</u> , 191 <u>N.J.</u> 374 (2007)	10
<u>Times of Trenton Publ'g. Corp. v. Lafayette Yard Cmty. Dev. Corp.</u> , 183 <u>N.J.</u> 519 (2005)	5, 6

REGULATIONS

34 <u>C.F.R.</u> § 100.6(b)	19, 22
34 <u>C.F.R.</u> § 106.71.....	19, 22

STATUTES

20 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 3413.....	19, 22
20 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 3472.....	19, 22
20 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 7913.....	19, 22
20 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 7914.....	19, 22
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:9-94	9
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 47:1A-1 et seq.....	passim
<u>Va. Code Ann.</u> § 2.2-3704(A)	10, 11
